

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DORIS JEFFRIES, on behalf of herself and all
other similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VOLUME SERVICES AMERICA, INC. (d/b/a
Centerplate and Centerplate/NBSE); and DOES 1
THROUGH 10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01788 (CKK)

Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND STATEMENT OF POINTS OF LAW AND AUTHORITY IN
SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

STATEMENT OF POINTS OF LAW AND AUTHORITY2

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. FACTUAL SUMMARY3

III. SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS4

IV. NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO SETTLEMENT CLASS
MEMBERS IN CONFORMITY WITH THIS COURT’S
ORDERS AND, THUS FAR, NOT A SINGLE CLASS MEMBER
HAS OPTED-OUT OR OBJECTED.....5

A. Mailed Full Notice5

B. Library of Congress Notice.....6

C. Internet Notice6

D. Declaration Concerning Compliance With Notice Plan6

E. No Opt-Outs.....7

F. No Objections7

V. THE LACK OF ANY OPT-OUTS AND OBJECTIONS
PROVIDES FURTHER SUPPORT FOR THE SETTLEMENT7

VI. THE SETTLEMENT7

VII. THE CLASS11

A. Numerosity.....12

B. Commonality.....13

C. Typicality14

D. Adequacy15

E. Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements Are Met.....15

VIII. THE TWO-STEP APPROVAL PROCESS.....19

IX.	THE PRESUMPTION OF FAIRNESS	20
X.	THIS SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	21
	A. Risks of Continuing Litigation.....	22
	B. Substantial Benefits of Settlement Compared to Risks of Continued Litigation	23
	C. The Settlement Is The Product of Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations	24
XI.	VALID CLAIMS TO DATE	24
XII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abels v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Woodward</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir.1980)	20
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 23
<i>Cent. States SE. & SW. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Craft v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 624 F.Supp.2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	24
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa</i> , 1998 WL 133747 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	19
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 752 F.Supp.1087 (D. D.C. 1990)	21
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	16

In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litigation,
232 F.Supp.2d 327 (D. N.J. 2002)24

In re Heritage Bond Litigation,
2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....24

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)5

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 1991529 (N.D. Cal. 2007)20

In re Toys “R” Us–Delaware, Inc (FACTA) Litig.,
295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 24

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 856292, *4 (D. D.C. 2001)21

Kesler v. Ikea U.S., Inc., et al.,
2008 WL 413268 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....14

Lorazepam v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,
2003 WL 22037741 *6 (D. D.C. 2003)21

Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.,
244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)14

Medrano v. WCG Holdings, Inc.,
2007 WL 4592113 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....14

Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)15, 18

Nat’l Rural Telecomm. Coop. v. DirecTV,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)21, 22

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of City and County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)22

Penn. Pub. Sch. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
772 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2014).....13

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,

472 U.S. 797 (1985).....18

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2nd Cir. 1993).....13

Strube v. American Equity Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)19

Tchoboian v. Parking Concepts, Inc.,
2009 WL 2169883 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....14, 15

Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)22

Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 2005).....20

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l,
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)17-18

Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.,
253 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2001)16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*, Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”).....3, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681(c)(g), Fair and Accurate
Credit Transactions Act (“FACTA”).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....4, 15, 18, 22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”)

FRCP Rule 23(a).....12

FRCP Rule 23(a)(1)12

FRCP Rule 23(a)(2)13

FRCP Rule 23(a)(3)14

FRCP Rule 23(a)(4)15

FRCP Rule 23(b)(3).....12, 16-20

FRCP Rule 23(b)(3)(A), (B) (C) and (D)19

FRCP Rule 23(e).....20-22

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions, 4th Ed.20-21

Manual for Complex Litigation § 1.46, at 53-55 (West 1977)20
